10.2.3 No license shall be issued to the owner of any motor vehicle race track who has not 

paid for any services furnished by the Town in accordance with these By-Laws. 

10.3 Refund Requests. If the cost of services furnished by the Town in any twenty-four-hour 
period exceeds Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or such other amount as 
may be set by the Board of Selectmen under Article 10.1, then after timely paying the bill 
for such services, the owner may apply to the Board of Selectmen for a refund of any 
services that the owner claims were not reasonably required to protect the public health,